



**Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe  
Mission to Bosnia and Herzegovina**

# **AGREEMENT ON SUB-REGIONAL ARMS CONTROL**

*Article IV*

## **AGREEMENT ON SUB-REGIONAL ARMS CONTROL**

Guided by the General Framework Agreement for Peace in Bosnia and Herzegovina, Annex 1-B, Agreement on Regional Stabilisation, Article IV, signed in Paris on 14 December 1995, and having engaged in negotiations under the auspices of the Organisation for Security and Co-operation in Europe (hereinafter "the OSCE") in Vienna from 4 January 1996,

Bosnia and Herzegovina, the Republic of Croatia, the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina and the Republika Srpska, hereinafter, for the purposes of this Agreement, referred to as the "Parties",

Recalling the agreement of the Parties, as set forth in Article I, Annex 1-B, Agreement on Regional Stabilisation, that establishment of measures for regional stability and arms control is essential to creating a stable peace in the region,

Committed to the objective of establishing new forms of cooperation in the field of security aimed at building transparency and confidence and achieving balanced and stable defence force levels at the lowest numbers consistent with the Parties' respective security and the need to avoid an arms race in the region,

Conscious of the common responsibility of the Parties for seeking to achieve greater stability and security in the region,

Have agreed as follows :

### **ARTICLE I**

1. Each Party shall carry out the obligations in accordance with provisions set forth in this Agreement relating to the armaments limited by the Agreement: battle tanks, armoured combat vehicles, artillery, combat aircraft and attack helicopters.
2. Each Party also shall carry out the other obligations set forth in this Agreement.
3. The Parties affirm that nothing contained in this Agreement or its Protocols shall be interpreted or understood to alter, change, amend, or otherwise modify any of the conditions, provisions, commitments, responsibilities, or obligations of the Parties contained in the General Framework Agreement for Peace in Bosnia and Herzegovina.
4. This Agreement incorporates the Protocol on Reduction; the Protocol on Procedures Governing the Reclassification of Specific Models or Versions of Combat-Capable Trainer Aircraft Into Unarmed Trainer Aircraft, hereinafter referred to as the Protocol on Aircraft Reclassification; the Protocol on Exchange of Information and Notifications, hereinafter referred to as the Protocol on Information Exchange; the Protocol on Existing Types of Armaments, hereinafter referred to as the Protocol on Existing Types; the Protocol on Inspection; the Protocol on The Sub-Regional Consultative Commission. Each of these documents constitutes an integral part of this Agreement.

### **ARTICLE II**

For the purposes of this Agreement:

1. The term "area of application" means the entire land territory of the Parties within Bosnia and Herzegovina, the Republic of Croatia and the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia.
2. The term "armaments limited by the Agreement" means battle tanks, armoured combat vehicles, artillery, combat aircraft and attack helicopters subject to the numerical limitations set forth in Article IV of this Agreement.
3. The term "battle tank" means a self-propelled armoured fighting vehicle, capable of heavy firepower, primarily of a high muzzle velocity direct fire main gun necessary to engage armoured and other targets, with

high cross-country mobility, with a high level of self-protection, and which is not designed and equipped primarily to transport combat troops. Such armoured vehicles serve as the principal weapon system of ground-force tank and other armoured formations.

Battle tanks are tracked armoured fighting vehicles which weigh at least 16.5 metric tonnes unladen weight and which are armed with a 360-degree traverse gun of at least 75 millimetres calibre. In addition, any wheeled armoured fighting vehicles entering into service which meet all the other criteria stated above shall also be deemed battle tanks.

4. The term "armoured combat vehicle" means a self-propelled vehicle with armoured protection and cross-country capability. Armoured combat vehicles include armoured personnel carriers, armoured infantry fighting vehicles and heavy armament combat vehicles.

The term "armoured personnel carrier" means an armoured combat vehicle which is designed and equipped to transport a combat infantry squad and which, as a rule, is armed with an integral or organic weapon of less than 20 millimetres calibre.

The term "armoured infantry fighting vehicle" means an armoured combat vehicle which is designed and equipped primarily to transport a combat infantry squad, which normally provides the capability for the troops to deliver fire from inside the vehicle under armoured protection, and which is armed with an integral or organic cannon of at least 20 millimetres calibre and sometimes an antitank missile launcher. Armoured infantry fighting vehicles serve as the principal weapon system of armoured infantry or mechanised infantry or motorised infantry formations and units of forces.

The term "heavy armament combat vehicles" means an armoured combat vehicle with an integral or organic direct fire gun of at least 75 millimetres calibre, weighing at least 6.0 metric tonnes unladen weight, which does not fall within the definitions of an armoured personnel carrier, or an armoured infantry fighting vehicle or a battle tank.

5. The term "unladen weight" means the weight of a vehicle excluding the weight of ammunition; fuel, oil and lubricants; removable reactive armour; spare parts, tools and accessories; removable snorkelling equipment; and crew and their personal kit.

6. The terms "armoured personnel carrier look-alike" and "armoured infantry fighting vehicle look-alike" mean an armoured vehicle based on the same chassis as, and externally similar to, an armoured personnel carrier or armoured infantry fighting vehicle, respectively, which does not have a cannon or gun of 20 millimetres calibre or greater and which has been constructed or modified in such a way as not to permit the transportation of a combat infantry squad. Taking into account the provisions of the Geneva Convention "For the Amelioration of the Conditions of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field" of 12 August 1949 that confer a special status on ambulances, armoured personnel carrier ambulances shall not be deemed armoured combat vehicles or armoured personnel carrier look-alikes.

7. The term "artillery" means large calibre systems capable of engaging ground targets by delivering primarily indirect fire. Such artillery systems provide the essential indirect fire support to combined arms formations. Large calibre artillery systems are guns, howitzers, artillery pieces combining the characteristics of guns and howitzers, mortars and multiple launch rocket systems with a calibre of 100 millimetres and above. In addition, any future large calibre direct fire system which has a secondary effective indirect fire capability shall be counted against the artillery ceilings. For the purposes of this Agreement, "artillery" shall also include those systems with a calibre less than 100 millimetres but greater than 75 millimetres listed in Section I, paragraph 3 of the Protocol on Existing Types.

8. The term "combat aircraft" means a fixed-wing or variable-geometry wing aircraft armed and equipped to engage targets by employing guided missiles, unguided rockets, bombs, guns, cannons, or other weapons of destruction, as well as any model or version of such an aircraft which performs other military functions such as reconnaissance or electronic warfare. The term "combat aircraft" does not include primary trainer aircraft.

9. The term "combat helicopter" means a rotary wing aircraft armed and equipped to engage targets or equipped to perform other military functions. The term "combat helicopter" comprises attack helicopters and combat support helicopters. The term "combat helicopter" does not include unarmed transport helicopters.

10. The term "attack helicopter" means a combat helicopter equipped to employ anti-armour, air-to-ground, or air-to-air guided weapons and equipped with an integrated fire control and aiming system for these weapons. The term "attack helicopter" comprises specialised attack helicopters and multi-purpose attack helicopters.

11. The term "specialised attack helicopter" means an attack helicopter that is designed primarily to employ guided weapons.

12. The term "multi-purpose attack helicopter" means an attack helicopter designed to perform multiple military functions and equipped to employ guided weapons.

13. The term "combat support helicopter" means a combat helicopter which does not fulfil the requirements to qualify as an attack helicopter and which may be equipped with a variety of self-defence and area suppression weapons, such as guns, cannons and unguided rockets, bombs or cluster bombs, or which may be equipped to perform other military functions.

14. The term "reduction site" means a clearly designated location where the reduction of armaments limited by the Agreement will take place.

15. The term "reduction liability" means the number in each category of armaments limited by the Agreement that a Party commits itself to reduce during the period of 16 months following 1 July 1996 in order to ensure compliance with Article IV.

16. The term "Personal Representative" means the Personal Representative of the Chairman-in-Office of the OSCE or his/her designated agent(s), who is designated by the Chairman-in-Office in consultation with the Parties in order to assist the Parties in the implementation of this Agreement.

17. The term "armed forces" means all organisations which possess armaments limited by the Agreement other than those designed and structured to perform peacetime internal security functions.

18. The term "export site" means a designated location at which armaments are prepared for export and from which they are shipped to a location outside the territory of the exporting Party.

### ARTICLE III

1. For the purposes of this Agreement, the Parties shall apply the following counting rules:

All battle tanks, armoured combat vehicles, artillery, combat aircraft and attack helicopters, as defined in Article II and either in the possession of or belonging to the Parties, within the area of application shall be subject to the numerical limitations and other provisions set forth in Article IV with the exception of those which in a manner consistent with a Party's normal practices:

- a. are in the process of manufacture, including manufacturing-related testing;
- b. are used exclusively for the purposes of research and development;
- c. belong to historical collections;
- d. are awaiting disposal, having been decommissioned from service in accordance with the provisions of Article VII;
- e. are awaiting, or are being refurbished for, export or re-export and are temporarily retained within the area of application. Such battle tanks, armoured combat vehicles, artillery, combat aircraft and attack helicopters shall be located elsewhere than at sites declared under the terms of Section III of the Protocol on Information Exchange or at no more than 10 such declared sites which shall have been notified in the previous year's annual information exchange. In the latter case, they shall be separately distinguishable from armaments limited by the Agreement;
- f. are, in the case of armoured personnel carriers, armoured infantry fighting vehicles, heavy armament combat vehicles or multi-purpose attack helicopters, held by organisations designed and structured to perform in peacetime internal security functions; or

g. are in transit through the area of application from a location outside the area of application to a final destination outside the area of application, and are in the area of application for no longer than a total of seven days.

2. If, in respect of any such battle tanks, armoured combat vehicles, artillery, combat aircraft or attack helicopters, the notification of which is required under Section IV of the Protocol on Information Exchange, a Party notifies an unusually high number in more than two successive annual information exchanges, it shall explain the reasons in the Sub-Regional Consultative Commission, if so requested.

## ARTICLE IV

### SECTION I. LIMITATIONS ON ARMAMENTS.

1. In recognition of the importance of achieving balanced and stable defence force levels at the lowest numbers consistent with the respective Parties' security, the Parties agree that the establishment of a stable military balance based on the lowest level of armaments will be an essential element in the establishment of peace and security and the building of confidence.

2. All battle tanks, armoured combat vehicles, artillery, combat aircraft and attack helicopters, as defined in Article II, within the area of application and in the possession of or belonging to the Parties shall be subject to the numerical limitations and other provisions of this Article, except as provided for in Articles III, VII and XI.

3. Within the area of application, as defined in Article II, each Party shall limit and, as necessary, reduce its battle tanks, armoured combat vehicles, artillery, combat aircraft and attack helicopters, so that 16 months from 1 July 1996 and thereafter, the armament holdings of any individual Party do not exceed the following ceilings:

The Federal Republic of Yugoslavia:

- (1) 1025 battle tanks;
- (2) 850 armoured combat vehicles;
- (3) 3750 pieces of artillery;
  
- (4) 155 combat aircraft; and
- (5) 53 attack helicopters.

The Republic of Croatia:

- (1) 410 battle tanks;
- (2) 340 armoured combat vehicles;
- (3) 1500 pieces of artillery;
- (4) 62 combat aircraft; and
- (5) 21 attack helicopters.

Bosnia and Herzegovina:

- (1) 410 battle tanks;
- (2) 340 armoured combat vehicles;
- (3) 1500 pieces of artillery;
- (4) 62 combat aircraft; and
- (5) 21 attack helicopters.

of which:

The Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina:

- (1) 273 battle tanks;
- (2) 227 armoured combat vehicles;
- (3) 1000 pieces of artillery;
- (4) 41 combat aircraft; and
- (5) 14 attack helicopters.

The Republika Srpska:

- (1) 137 battle tanks;
- (2) 113 armoured combat vehicles;
- (3) 500 pieces of artillery;
- (4) 21 combat aircraft; and
- (5) 7 attack helicopters.

## ARTICLE V

1. The numerical limits on armaments limited by the Agreement as set forth in Article IV of this Agreement shall be achieved only by means of reduction in accordance with the Protocol on Reduction, the Protocol on Aircraft Reclassification, or by export in accordance with Article VI of this Agreement. The Parties shall have the right to implement all the procedures of the reduction of armaments limited by the Agreement in accordance with the Protocol on Reduction or the Protocol on Procedures Governing the Reduction of Conventional Armaments and Equipment Limited by the Treaty on Conventional Armed Forces in Europe.

2. The categories of armaments limited by the Agreement subject to reduction are battle tanks, armoured combat vehicles, artillery, combat aircraft and attack helicopters. The specific types are listed in the Protocol on Existing Types.

a. Battle tanks and armoured combat vehicles shall be reduced by destruction, export, conversion for non-military purposes, placement on static display, or use as ground targets.

b. Artillery shall be reduced by destruction, export or placement on static display, or, in the case of self-propelled artillery, by use as ground targets.

c. Combat aircraft shall be reduced by destruction, export, placement on static display, use for ground instructional purposes, or, in the case of specific models or versions of combat-capable trainer aircraft, reclassification into unarmed trainer aircraft.

d. Attack helicopters shall be reduced by destruction, export, placement on static display, or use for ground instructional purposes.

3. Armaments limited by the Agreement shall be deemed to be reduced upon execution of the procedures and satisfaction of the criteria established in the Protocol on Reduction or in the Protocol on Procedures Governing the Reduction of Conventional Armaments and Equipment Limited by the Treaty on Conventional Armed Forces in Europe, and upon notification as required by this Agreement. Armaments so reduced shall no longer be counted against the numerical limitations set forth in Article IV of this Agreement.

4. Reductions shall be effected in two phases and completed no later than 16 months after 1 July 1996. The Parties undertake to start the process of reduction as soon as possible after that date, so that:

a. by the end of the first reduction phase, that is, no later than 6 months after 1 July 1996, each Party shall have ensured that at least the following portions of its total reduction liability for each of the categories of armaments limited by the Agreement have been reduced:

- (1) 40 percent of its total reduction liability for artillery;
- (2) 40 percent of its total reduction liability for combat aircraft;
- (3) 40 percent of its total reduction liability for attack helicopters;
- (4) 20 percent of its total reduction liability for tanks; and
- (5) 20 percent of its total reduction liability for armoured combat vehicles.

b. by the end of the second reduction phase, that is, no later than 16 months after 1 July 1996, each Party shall have reduced its total reduction liability in each of the categories of armaments limited by the Agreement. Parties carrying out conversion for non-military purposes shall have ensured that the conversion of all battle tanks and armoured combat vehicles in accordance with Section VIII of the Protocol on Reduction shall have been completed by the end of the second reduction phase.

5. Armaments limited by the Agreement to be reduced shall have been declared in the 21 June 1996 exchange of information.
6. No later than 30 days after signature of this Agreement, each Party shall provide notification to all other Parties and to the Personal Representative of its reduction liability. Reduction liability is the difference between a Party's holdings notified in the 21 June 1996 exchange of information and its ceilings for holdings specified in Article IV of this Agreement.
7. Within two months after signature of this Agreement, each Party shall notify the other Parties and the Personal Representative of the locations of its reduction sites where reduction of armaments limited by the Agreement will be carried out.
8. Reduction of armaments limited by the Agreement shall be carried out at reduction sites unless otherwise specified in the Protocol on Reduction.
9. The reduction process shall be subject to inspection without right of refusal, in accordance with the Protocol on Inspection.

## ARTICLE VI

1. The numerical limits on armaments limited by the Agreement as set forth in Article IV of this Agreement shall be achieved only by the procedures governing reduction in accordance with the Protocol on Reduction, the Protocol on Aircraft Reclassification, or by export in accordance with this Article. No more than 25 percent of any Party's total reduction liability during a single reduction phase may be achieved by export.
2. In the notification of its reduction liability, in accordance with Article V of this Agreement, each Party shall indicate the approximate amount, if any, by which it plans to decrease its reduction liability through the export of armaments limited by the Agreement in accordance with this Article.
3. Armaments limited by the Agreement exported and counted against a Party's reduction liability shall have been notified as being held by that Party in the 21 June 1996 exchange of information.
4. Armaments limited by the Agreement must be exported outside of the territory of the Party no later than 15 months after 1 July 1996 in order to count against the reduction liability notified in accordance with Article V of this Agreement. Armaments limited by the Agreement which are not exported must be reduced in accordance with the Protocol on Reduction by the end of the reduction period.
5. Each Party shall have the right to inspect, without right of refusal, armaments limited by the Agreement to be exported, in accordance with this Article, at the export site. Inspections of armaments to be exported in accordance with this Article shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions in Sections I, II, III, IV, V, VI, X and XI of the Protocol on Inspection and the following:
  - a. Inspections of armaments to be exported under this Article shall not count against the quotas established in Section II of the Protocol on Inspection. Inspection teams conducting such inspections shall be composed of inspectors of the Parties to this Agreement. The inspected party shall not be obliged to accept more than two inspections at a time at each export site.
  - b. Inspections of armaments to be exported shall not interfere with the on-going activities at the export site or unnecessarily hamper, delay or complicate the export process.
  - c. In addition to the notification of approximate amounts of armaments to be exported in accordance with paragraph 2 of this Article, each Party will notify the other Parties and the Personal Representative no later than the 15th of each month the numbers of armaments to be exported the next calendar month. Such notifications shall include:
    - (1) the date(s) of export;
    - (2) the export site(s);

- (3) the dates the armaments to be exported will be present for inspection;
- (4) the number(s) and type(s) of armaments that will be exported;
- (5) The object of inspection(s) from which the armaments have been withdrawn.

d. For the purposes of inspection, such armaments shall be present at the export site for a minimum of three days during the calendar month they are to be exported. The inspection team shall have the right to arrive or depart at any time during these three days, or the day prior to the first day. Throughout the period that the inspection team remains at the export site, it shall have the right to observe the armaments to be exported.

e. In accordance with the provisions set forth in this Article, the inspection team shall have the right to freely record factory serial numbers from the armaments to be exported.

f. At each export site, the inspection team shall be provided with shipping invoice document numbers, shipping vessel name or railroad schedule information, and country of destination of the armaments to be exported.

## **ARTICLE VII**

1. Other than removal from service in accordance with the provisions of Articles V and VI, battle tanks, armoured combat vehicles, artillery, combat aircraft and attack helicopters within the area of application shall be removed from service only by decommissioning, provided that:

a. such armaments limited by the Agreement are decommissioned and awaiting disposal at no more than eight sites which shall be notified as declared sites in accordance with the Protocol on Information Exchange and shall be identified in such notifications as holding areas for decommissioned armaments limited by the Agreement. If sites containing armaments limited by the Agreement decommissioned from service also contain any other armaments, the decommissioned armaments limited by the Agreement shall be separately distinguishable; and

b. the numbers of such decommissioned armaments limited by the Agreement do not exceed, in the case of any individual Party, one percent of its ceilings for holdings of armaments limited by the Agreement pursuant to Article IV, or a total of 100, whichever is greater, of which no more than 75 shall be battle tanks, armoured combat vehicles and pieces of artillery, and no more than 25 shall be attack helicopters and combat aircraft.

2. Notification of decommissioning shall include the number and type of armaments limited by the Agreement decommissioned and the location of decommissioning and shall be provided to all other Parties in accordance with Section III of the Protocol on Information Exchange.

## **ARTICLE VIII**

1. For the purpose of ensuring verification of compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, each Party shall provide notifications and exchange information pertaining to its personnel and armaments in accordance with the Protocol on Exchange of Information and Notifications.

2. Such notifications and exchange of information shall be transmitted in written form through diplomatic or other official channels as may be agreed by the Parties.

3. Each Party shall be responsible for its own information; receipt of such information and of notifications shall not imply validation or acceptance of the information provided.

4. Information shall be exchanged annually by 15 December each year and shall be valid as of 01 January for the next year and one additional exchange of information at the end of the reduction period valid as of the date of the end of the reduction period. In addition, for 1996 information shall be exchanged by 21 June valid as of 01 July.



## ARTICLE IX

1. For the purposes of ensuring verification of compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, each Party shall have the right to conduct, and the obligation to accept, within the area of application, inspections in accordance with the Protocol on Inspection.

2. The purpose of such inspections shall be:

a. to verify, on the basis of the information pursuant to the Protocol on Exchange of Information and Notifications, the compliance of the Parties with the numerical limitations set forth in Article IV of this Agreement;

b. to monitor the process of reduction of armaments limited by the Agreement carried out at reduction sites in accordance with Article V of this Agreement and the Protocol on Reduction;

c. to monitor the export of armaments limited by the Agreement used to decrease a reduction liability in accordance with Articles V and VI of this Agreement; and

d. to monitor the certification of reclassified combat-capable trainer aircraft carried out in accordance with the Protocol on Aircraft Reclassification.

3. Verification shall be the responsibility of the Parties. The Personal Representative shall assist the Parties in the implementation.

## ARTICLE X

1. The Parties shall create a Sub-Regional Consultative Commission. The Sub-Regional Consultative Commission shall be composed of one high-level representative of each Party. The Personal Representative shall be present for the meetings of the Sub-Regional Consultative Commission.

2. Chairmanship of the Sub-Regional Consultative Commission shall rotate alphabetically among the Parties, beginning with Bosnia and Herzegovina, changing after every meeting, unless otherwise decided by the Parties.

3. Decisions of the Sub-Regional Consultative Commission shall be taken by consensus. Consensus shall be understood to mean the absence of any objection by any representative of a Party to the taking of a decision or the making of a recommendation.

4. Detailed procedures for the functioning of the Sub-Regional Consultative Commission are set out in the Protocol on the Sub-Regional Consultative Commission.

## ARTICLE XI

1. Armoured infantry fighting vehicles held by organisations of a Party designed and structured to perform in peacetime internal security functions, which are not structured and organised for ground combat against an external enemy, are not limited by this Agreement. The foregoing notwithstanding, in order to enhance the implementation of this Agreement and to provide assurance that the number of such armaments held by such organisations shall not be used to circumvent the provisions of this Agreement, armoured infantry fighting vehicles assigned by a Party to organisations designed and structured to perform in peacetime internal security functions in excess of the aggregate number held by such organisations at the time of signature of the Agreement, as notified pursuant to Article VIII, shall constitute a portion of the permitted levels specified in Article IV. If the number of such armoured infantry fighting vehicles reported was less than the maximum agreed number for such armoured infantry fighting vehicles, each Party shall have the right to increase its holdings of such armoured infantry fighting vehicles up to the maximum agreed number. Maximum agreed numbers for such armoured infantry fighting vehicles shall be:

Federal Republic of Yugoslavia	152
Republic of Croatia	76
Bosnia and Herzegovina	76
of which	

Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina	38
Republika Srpska	38

2. A Party that intends to reassign battle tanks, armoured infantry fighting vehicles, artillery, combat aircraft and attack helicopters in service with its armed forces to any organisation of that Party not a part of its armed forces shall notify all other Parties no later than the date such reassignment takes effect. Such notification shall specify the effective date of the reassignment, the date such armaments are physically transferred, as well as the numbers, by type of the armaments limited by the Agreement being reassigned.

## **ARTICLE XII**

1. This Agreement shall be of unlimited duration. It may be supplemented by a further Agreement by the Parties within the framework of the Review Conference pursuant to Article XIV of this Agreement.

2. The Parties hereby specifically agree not to withdraw from this Agreement during the first 42 months after entry into force of the Agreement. Following the first 42 months after entry into force of the Agreement, each Party shall have the right to withdraw from this Agreement if it determines that extraordinary events related to the subject matter of this Agreement have jeopardized its interests. A Party intending to withdraw shall give notice of its decision to do so to each Party and to the Personal Representative at least 150 days prior to the intended withdrawal from this Agreement. This notice shall be in writing and shall include a statement of the extraordinary events that the Party intending to withdraw regards as having jeopardized its interests.

## **ARTICLE XIII**

Any Party may propose amendments to this Agreement. In 1996 and 1997 the text of a proposed amendment shall be submitted to the Chairman of the Sub-Regional Consultative Commission who shall circulate it to each Party. The Chairman shall convene a meeting of the Sub-Regional Consultative Commission to discuss the proposed amendment. If an amendment is approved by all the Parties it shall enter into force in accordance with the procedures governing the entry into force of this Agreement.

## **ARTICLE XIV**

The Chairman of the Sub-Regional Consultative Commission shall convene a Review Conference on June 11, 1998. After that the Parties shall decide to hold Review Conferences regularly, at least once every second year.

## **ARTICLE XV**

The original of this Agreement, of which the English text is authentic, shall be deposited by each Party. Duly certified copies of this Agreement in Bosnian, Croatian and Serbian shall be transmitted by the Personal Representative to all the Parties.

Done at Florence, 14 June 1996

**Entry into Force**

This Agreement shall enter into force upon signature.

\_\_\_\_\_  
For the Republic of  
Croatia

\_\_\_\_\_  
For Bosnia and  
Herzegovina R

\_\_\_\_\_  
For the Federal  
Republic of Yugoslavia

\_\_\_\_\_  
For the Federation of  
Bosnia and Herzegovina

\_\_\_\_\_  
For the Republika Srpska

*Witnessed by:*

\_\_\_\_\_  
For the French Republic

\_\_\_\_\_  
For the Federal  
Republic of Germany

\_\_\_\_\_  
For the Russian  
Federation

\_\_\_\_\_  
For the Republic of  
Italy

\_\_\_\_\_  
For the United Kingdom  
of Great Britain and  
Northern Ireland

\_\_\_\_\_  
For the United States  
of America